
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 30 January 2018 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Lesley Seary  
Chief Executive  
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 22 January 2018 

 
 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 
Rose Marie McDonald (Resident Observer) 
Dean Donaghey (Resident Observer) 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item. 

 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Housing Association Scrutiny - The Guinness Partnership 
 

9 - 10 

2.  The Council's New Build Programme Mini-Review: Witness Evidence and 
Conclusions 
 

11 - 28 

  Presentation on Camden’s New Build Programme – Steve Beard, LB Camden  

 Briefing note on information requested at the previous meeting  

 The Committee is invited to consider its conclusions on the council’s new build 
programme.  
 

 

3.  Housing Communications Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations 
 

29 - 32 

4.  Fire Safety Scrutiny Review: Final Report 
 

33 - 64 

5.  Work Programme 
 

65 - 66 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
A special meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee has been arranged for 6 February 2018 to 

consider the performance of Partners for Improvement in Islington.  
 

The next regular meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 13 March 2018.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 December 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 December 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 
 
Resident Observers: 
 
Also present:  

O'Sullivan (Chair), Diner, Gallagher, Gantly, and 
Hamitouche.  
 
Dean Donaghey and Rose Marie McDonald 
 
Cllrs Russell and D Ward.  

 
 

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair 
 

 

322 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Spall and Doolan. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Gantly.  
 
 

323 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
None.  
 
 

324 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 
 
None.  
 
 

325 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

326 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5) 
 
The Chair commented that, although the Committee’s review of Fire Safety was concluding, 
the Committee would continue to consider fire safety matters and relevant issues arising 
from the Grenfell Tower inquiries as they arose.  
 
The Chair confirmed the Committee’s intention to continue to review the work of Housing 
Associations operating in the borough. It was noted that housing association mergers, such 
as the proposed merger between Genesis Housing and Notting Hill Housing, may have an 
impact on the services received by housing association tenants. The Chair also commented 
on the importance of maximising the amount of genuinely affordable social housing in new 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 December 2017 
 

2 
 

developments, and ensuring that those properties were designed and built to high 
standards.  
 
 

327 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 
 

328 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7) 
 
None.  
 
 

329 FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY REVIEW: DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B1) 
 
The Chair introduced the draft recommendations of the Fire Safety scrutiny review. The 
Chair circulated a sprinkler head unit to those in attendance and emphasised the benefits of 
sprinkler systems.  
 
It was agreed to amend recommendation 2, to encompass the ‘Following Grenfell’ review 
commenced by the Equality and Human Rights Commission.  
 
The Committee agreed an additional recommendation that the Director of Housing Needs 
and Strategy, following her return from secondment to the Royal Borough of Kensington 
and Chelsea,
[...]
s is spent, and if any funds are allocated to 
new build projects.  

 
(ii) Witness Evidence 

 
Stephen Nash, New Homes and Development Programme Manager, presented to the 
Committee on the council’s new build programme.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 There were two New Homes and Development Programme Managers. These were 
not technical building management roles, but the officers were responsible for the 
overall development of the council’s new build schemes.  

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 December 2017 
 

4 
 

 The objective of the New Build service was to maximise the amount of social rented 
housing in the borough. The council’s new build schemes also contained private 
housing, the sale of which helped to fund the development of social rented housing.   

 The council’s new build programme did not create any ‘profit’. Occasionally a new 
build scheme would achieve a surplus if rising property values resulted in private 
units achieving a higher than expected sale price. Any surplus was reinvested in 
developing new social rented housing. 

 The type of units developed by the council was informed by the needs of residents 
on the housing waiting list. As a result, the council was developing a high proportion 
of two-bed, four-person units as a means of reducing overcrowding. The council was 
also developing a number of three and four bed units.  

 The new build team was also developing a small amount of supported housing for 
vulnerable people, as well as community infrastructure such as community centres. 
The team was involved in the development of the new Cat and Mouse Library.  

 There were five project managers working underneath the programme managers. 
These officers were responsible for identifying sites, carrying out consultation and 
engagement, and seeing through individual projects from commencement to the 
defect stage. These officers worked closely with colleagues in Legal, Planning, and 
Hous
[...]
nd ensured new build properties were 
well insulated. 

 In response to a question about the council developing mixed tenure housing blocks, 
it was advised that the council did not fit ‘poor doors’, however did develop separate 
private and social housing blocks. It was explained that private housing was built to 
a higher specification as the intention was to maximise the sale value to ensure a 
greater subsidy for social rented housing. Officers commented that it was more 
difficult to develop and manage mixed blocks of private and social housing.  

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was advised that the council 
could not extinguish the Right to Buy for tenants in new build properties.  

 The council had explored developing more shared ownership housing, however as 
London property prices were so high, there were concerns that shared ownership 
housing was not affordable to the majority of residents.  

 
The Committee thanked Stephen Nash for his attendance.  
  
 
 

331 RESPONSIVE REPAIRS SCRUTINY 2015/16 - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (Item B3) 
 
Matt West, Head of Repairs and Maintenance, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Committee’s review of responsive repairs.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee welcomed progress on the multi-skilling of operatives. It was 
reported that agreements had been made with trade unions and some staff were 
very keen to broaden their skills. It was also noted that the multi-skill training was 
being rolled out to other services. 

 The new repairs ICT system had been launched with minimal disruption to the 
service.  

Page 6



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  11 December 2017 
 

7 
 

 Changes to the service’s working culture were progressing well. Operatives were 
being empowered to make decisions to achieve a first time fix, rather than leave a 
repair incomplete and requiring follow-up works.  

 It was noted that opportunities for joint working with the London Borough of Camden 
were limited, however officers were continuing to review if joint purchasing would 
achieve financial savings.  

 Officers were continuing to network with housing colleagues across London to share 
best practice. It was commented that other London local authorities were keen to 
learn from Islington’s experience of in-sourcing the repairs service. 

 It was commented that residents and private sector organisations may be interested 
in accessing the council’s multi-skill training, and it was suggested that this could be 
offered as an income generation opportunity. In response, it was advised that the 
council was limited by the small size of its training facility, however this would be 
explored.  

 It was suggested that the Repairs service could generate income by offering 
services to leaseholders and private tenants. Although this was a long-term ambition 
of the service, it was commented that further work was required before the service 
traded commercially. It was not feasible to offer a commercial service if it would 
have a detrimental impact on the core service provided to council tenants. Any 
commercial service would need ICT development, a pilot, and market testing before 
being rolled out.  

 Following a question from Dr Brian Potter of the Islington Leaseholders Association, 
it was advised that the repairs service used the National Housing Federation 
Schedule of Rates for most works. It was advised that the schedule was not publicly 
available, however a licence could be purchased from M3 Housing Ltd.  

 
The Committee thanked Matt West for his attendance.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the progress made against the recommendations be noted.  
 
 

332 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE (Q2 2017/18) (Item B4) 
 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, introduced the 
quarterly performance report.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 The number of affordable
[...]
sentation 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	1 Housing Association Scrutiny - The Guinness Partnership
	2 The Council's New Build Programme Mini-Review: Witness Evidence and Conclusions
	New Build Evidence - Information requested at the previous meeting

	3 Housing Communications Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations
	4 Fire Safety Scrutiny Review: Final Report
	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 January 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors:

Resident Observer:

Councillor:

O'Sullivan (Chair), Spall (Vice-Chair), Diner, Gallagher, 
Gantly and Hamitouche. 

Dean Donaghey

Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

334 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)

Apologies for absence were received from Rose-Marie McDonald and Councillors Doolan 
and Erdogan.

335 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)

None. 

336 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3)

None.

337 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

338 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)

The Chair noted that the Grenfell Inquiry was ongoing and the Housing Scrutiny Committee 
would consider relevant matters from the Inquiry as they arose. 

The Chair noted that the Department for Communities and Local Government had been 
renamed the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and commented on 
the challenges facing the Ministry, including the need for tenants to be better represented at 
a national level though the establishment of a tenants’ voice organisation.



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

2

339 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)

The Chair advised that Item B2, The Council’s New Build Programme Mini-Review, would 
be considered before Item B1, Housing Association Scrutiny. 

340 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7)

The Chair set out the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings. 

341 THE COUNCIL'S NEW BUILD PROGRAMME MINI-REVIEW: WITNESS EVIDENCE AND 
CONCLUSIONS (Item B2)

a) Presentation on Camden’s New Build Programme

The Committee received a presentation from Kate Cornwall-Jones and Steve Beard, 
officers of the London Borough of Camden, on Camden’s New Build Programme. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Camden’s New Build Scheme was described as a ‘Community Investment 
Programme’. The scheme delivered community improvements alongside social 
housing, and had invested over £1 billion in the borough through HRA and 
government funding. 

 Camden’s scheme worked in a similar way to Islington’s, in that the council 
developed a proportion of private housing for general sale, which subsidised the 
development of social housing and community investments. 

 Camden’s scheme focused on small sites which private developers may not 
consider viable propositions. This allowed the borough to maximise the amount of 
new housing being delivered. 

 Camden’s scheme had delivered 870 new units, with a further 2,000 planned. Over 
500 of those delivered were for social rent. 

 Camden Council’s planning policies required 50% affordable housing, which was 
typically split into 60% social rent and 40% intermediate housing. However, this was 
subject to viability. 

 Camden sought to address housing inequality through its new build scheme, and 
had established ‘Camden Living’, which provided affordable rental properties for key 
workers and those on middle incomes. Camden did not prioritise shared ownership 
as due to London property prices this option was not affordable to those on low and 
middle incomes. 

 Camden had developed studio accommodation as a means of alleviating 
homelessness.

 Camden Council had doubled the density of the Agar Grove estate by redeveloping 
the majority of the estate. Although there had initially been opposition to the 
proposals, the scheme was now progressing with the support of residents. The first 
phase of properties to be developed would be 100% social housing, and the final 
scheme would have over 50% social housing.  

 Camden was developing properties to high environmental standards. Some 
properties did not have radiators and were instead built to the Passivhaus standard, 
in which homes were highly insulated and heated through the circulation of air. This 
had environmental benefits and would also help to alleviate fuel poverty. It was 
advised that this system was very efficient and Camden Council had received 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

3

comments from some residents that their properties were too warm, rather than too 
cold. 

 The Committee was supportive of developing homes to the Passivhaus standard. 
Camden officers commented that passivhaus homes were very efficient and 
suggested that the standard should be used more widely.   

 Camden officers emphasised the importance of community engagement. Camden 
had employed local residents to provide peer to peer engagement on new housing 
schemes. These residents had a strong presence on the estate and were well 
placed to engage with the local community. 

 Camden’s properties were designed according to the London Design Guide, with 
some aspects exceeding those standards. 

 Camden built homes to the lifetime homes standard, 10% of properties were 
wheelchair adaptable. 

 Camden did not ‘pepper pot’ social and private housing. It was commented that one 
52-unit scheme was a mixed social and private development, however this had been 
problematic as social and private tenants had different expectations. For example, 
private tenants expected a concierge service and high quality finishes, which would 
not be viable if provided in social housing. Although Camden developed mixed 
social and private blocks, the social and private elements were generally separated 
by floors or stairwells with different entrances. Camden officers emphasised the 
importance of the entrances looking the same. 

 Following the evacuation of the Chalcots Estate, Camden Council had appointed a 
director of resident safety. Camden was reviewing the safety of all of its housing 
stock, reviewing the materials used in new build developments, and was making 
changes as appropriate.

 Camden was now designing properties above standards set out in building 
regulations as regulatory changes were anticipated. 

 The most significant challenge to Camden’s new build scheme was the cost of 
development. Costs had increased following the EU referendum and it was expected 
that costs would increase further after Brexit. Sales values had also plateaued since 
the referendum. The 1% annual rent reduction and HRA borrowing cap were also 
limiting the finances available to the scheme.   

 Following changing social attitudes to redevelopment, Camden was now taking a 
more cautious approach to the demolition of properties. 

 Camden was lobbying for permission to combine right to buy receipts with GLA 
grant monies to fund the delivery of new housing. At present this was not permitted 
by the government.

 Following a question on community engagement, it was advised that Camden 
residents had previously raised a variety of objections to new council housing 
developments. These included the loss of open space, the loss of employment 
space, or an insufficient amount of new affordable housing. Camden had since 
made scheme-specific commitments on new developments to address local 
concerns, for example that there would not be an overall loss of green space, or no 
overall loss of units. However, it was commented that sometimes it was not possible 
to achieve the target of 50% affordable housing on every scheme if it was also 
intended for the scheme to fund a major community investment. For example, it was 
not always viable to provide 50% affordable housing if a new school was also to be 
financed through the sale of private housing through the scheme. 

 Camden officers commented that the key to community engagement was 
transparency and working collaboratively with the local community. It was important 
to consult all stakeholders, not only those who were the most vocal. 

 Camden had a local lettings policy and new units were allocated to those in the local 
area first. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

4

 New council housing developments were subject to right to buy; however, Camden 
had lost few of their new units through right to buy. 

 Camden’s definition of “affordable” housing was social rent levels. Camden operated 
a rent cap dependent on bedroom levels; social rent on a one-bedroom property 
was approximately £110 a week, exclusive of service charges. 

 It was clarified that local authorities only received approximately 30% of funds from 
right to buy sales and this funding could not be combined with other forms of ‘public 
subsidy’, such as GLA grant funding, to develop new housing. The Committee asked 
if Camden Council was campaigning with other local authorities to relax restrictions 
related to right to buy funding and the HRA borrowing cap. In response it was 
suggested that a sector-wide joined up approach may yield better results, however 
officers were not optimistic about the government agreeing to significant changes. 

 The Committee noted concerns about private housing contributing to the 
gentrification of estates. It was noted that the average sale value of Camden’s new 
build properties was around £650,000. 

 The Committee considered environmental aspects of new build housing. Some 
Camden houses and schools made use of rainwater recycling for flushing toilets. 

 The Committee commented on the importance of building key worker housing, and 
suggested that the development of new schools could be tied to the development of 
new housing for teachers. 

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was commented that Camden 
had carried out major refurbishment of some estates affected by damp, but this work 
was not carried out by the new build team. Significant work to reduce damp would 
likely be carried out alongside other major refurbishment work, such as the 
replacement of windows and heating systems. 

 Following a question from a member of the public, Camden officers advised that 
there was no clear evidence that separating social and private units by doorway was 
affecting community cohesion. Although new developments were built with different 
internal finishes, all were built to a high standard. 

 Following a question from a member of the public, it was advised that residents 
relocated as a result of the HS2 rail development did not have to pay any rent 
increase unless they had moved to a bigger property. It was commented that 
Islington had a similar relocation policy. 

The Committee thanked Kate Cornwall-Jones and Steve Beard for their attendance. 

b) Briefing note on information requested at the previous meeting 

The Committee raised concerns that the process through which housing associations bid for 
development sites artificially inflated the cost of schemes and therefore decreased the 
viability of social housing. A member commented that if the council was to significantly 
increase the amount of affordable housing developed in the borough, then a joined up and 
strategic approach to working with Housing Associations was required. It was suggested 
that robust conversations about housing association ambitions and aspirations was needed. 

It was considered vital for new developments to deliver as much affordable housing as 
possible. It was suggested that local planning authorities should have greater powers to 
control the development of affordable housing. 

c) Conclusions of the Mini-Review

It was agreed that the Chair would consider conclusions of the review and report them to 
the next meeting for agreement. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

5

342 HOUSING ASSOCIATION SCRUTINY - THE GUINNESS PARTNERSHIP (Item B1)

The Committee received a presentation from Nahide Cook, Regional Manager, and Jon 
Milburn, Group Development Director, on Guinness’ work as a landlord in the borough. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 The Guinness Partnership managed 633 properties in Islington. Following the 

Grenfell Tower fire, flats on Hungerford Road and Percival Street had been 
found to have flammable cladding, and as a result the organisation was working 
closely with the council’s Emergency Planning team. Guinness commented on 
the importance of being honest with residents and communicating risks to them 
regularly. Vulnerable residents had been offered person centred fire safety 
assessments, and escape routes were checked daily. Fire wardens were on site 
24 hours a day and carried out observations every 15 minutes. The organisation 
had carried out repairs to all fire doors in the blocks, regardless of tenure. Fire 
alarms at Hungerford Road had also been linked to The Bridge School, which 
was located below the flats. Details of vulnerable residents were located in a 
locked fire-proof safe which the Fire Brigade could access in an emergency. 

 There had been relatively few cases of anti-social behaviour associated with 
Guinness properties in the borough. 

 Guinness believed that there was further scope for more joint working with 
Islington Council, particularly in helping to minimise litter and fly tipping around 
Guinness properties. 

 It was commented that Guinness was keen to develop social housing in the 
borough, however was concerned by the seemly slow planning process in 
Islington. It was commented that Guinness had received planning permission for 
500 houses in Milton Keynes within six months, however a 25 unit scheme in 
Islington had taken 30 months so far and had still not received approval. The 
scheme would deliver 9 social rented units and three shared ownership units, as 
well as nursery space. It was suggested that such delays influenced the 
organisation’s investment decisions. 

 Resident satisfaction was behind target; however data was only available at a 
national level. The level of resident satisfaction was comparable to many other 
national housing associations, and Guinness recognised that there was work to 
be done to improve services for tenants. 

 Five Guinness properties had been let in Islington over the past year; two had 
been allocated to those on the Council housing register, three had been let via 
internal transfer. 

 Guinness processed voids in 16 days, significantly below the 27.5-day target. 
 Arrears in Islington were slightly higher than expected, 3.65% as opposed to the 

3.5% target. Arrears had increased since the introduction of universal credit and 
welfare reform. 

 All Islington properties had received a gas safety check in the previous year. 
 Guinness let properties at affordable rents, which was a maximum of 65% of 

market rental value. 
 Nationally, Guinness completed 84.2% of repairs on time. Guinness considered 

this to be satisfactory. Repairs were completed by one contractor in London. A 
new contractor had been appointed last year, and although there had been some 
initial performance issues, indicators suggested that the service was improving. 
It was explained that the organisation had an in-house provider in the North and 
South of England and it was hoped that this in-house service could be offered in 
London in future.



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

6

 Guinness achieved a surplus of £96million in the previous year, however it was 
commented that this was an extraordinary year in which Guinness’ finances 
were boosted by property sales in London and Brighton. Guinness had budgeted 
for a surplus of £53million in 2017/18, however this would not be achieved as 
around £6million had been spent on fire safety improvements. In 2018/19 the 
organisation would seek to achieve a 30% operating surplus, which was 
comparable to other national housing associations. Following a question from 
the Committee, it was emphasised that this surplus was re-invested back into 
providing housing services. 

 The Committee expressed concern that Guinness did not pay the London living 
wage. 

 Investment in Guinness properties was prioritised in accordance with safety, 
stock condition, and resident feedback. The organisation spent £70million on 
maintenance each year. 

 The organisation had not sold any properties in Islington in recent years. 
Although there were no immediate plans to sell properties in Islington, this could 
not be ruled out. 

 Arrears had increased following the introduction of welfare reform, and around 
20% of tenants on universal credit were now in arrears. The organisation was 
targeting communications at affected residents, and had not yet evicted any 
tenants as a result of those arrears. The organisation was also helping residents 
to apply for relevant benefits and a hardship fund was available in certain 
circumstances. 

 The Committee expressed concern that 20% of universal credit tenants being in 
arrears was not sustainable. A member suggested that the organisation should 
guarantee that it will not evict any tenants if they are in hardship as a result of 
welfare reform, and suggested that further work with local authorities may 
provide vulnerable people with more targeted support.  Guinness had revised its 
business plan to account for higher debt levels. 

 It was commented that many Guinness residents in arrears were not in receipt of 
all of the benefits they were entitled to, and the organisation was therefore pro-
actively contacting residents to signpost them to local services. It was 
emphasised that Guinness was keen to work with residents experiencing 
financial hardship; staff had worked overtime to provide advice to residents on 
evenings and weekends.  

 A member commented that local ward councillors had been in contact with 
residents at Percival Street who were worried about fire safety. It was 
commented that the performance information provided did not correlate to the 
experiences of residents, and there was problematic damp and mould in some 
Guinness’ properties. The Guinness representatives advised that the damp and 
mould issues would be investigated further. 

 A member commented that Guinness rental levels were comparatively higher 
than Islington Council properties, and classifying 65% of market rate as 
affordable was roughly double the target rent level for the borough.  Guinness 
agreed that classifying 80% of market rate as “affordable” was not appropriate 
for London, and clarified that the rental level of some schemes was less than 
65%; the organisation was developing housing in Brixton which would be rented 
for around 50% of market rent. It was commented that the organisation tried to 
keep rental levels within the Local Housing Allowance cap. 

 Following a question, it was commented that data on vulnerable residents was 
compiled from self-referrals and referrals from relevant agencies. The 
organisation did not have the resources to assess the needs of every resident, 
however referrals were made to relevant support organisations as appropriate. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  30 January 2018

7

 A member of the public asked if Guinness would publish fire risk assessments 
for all of its properties, as Islington Council had. In response, it was advised that 
this was not possible as Guinness managed 66,000 properties nationwide.  

The Committee thanked Nahide Cook and Jon Milburn for their attendance. 

343 HOUSING COMMUNICATIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW: DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Item B3)

Members commented that Housing Communications was a broad topic and the Committee 
may wish to further review communication matters in future. 

RESOLVED: 

That the draft recommendations be approved. 

344 FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY REVIEW: FINAL REPORT (Item B4)

The Committee noted concerns about the fire safety of roofs raised in the housing press, 
and commented that the council should keep this matter under review. It was agreed to add 
a paragraph to the scrutiny report to this effect. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be agreed and submitted to the Executive, subject to an additional 
paragraph on the fire safety of roofs.  

345 WORK PROGRAMME (Item B5)

The Committee noted that an additional meeting to scrutinise the performance of Partners 
for Improvement in Islington would be held on 6th February 2018.

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR


